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CAUSE NO.
JANE DOE, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
§
Plaintiff, §
§
§ HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
$ S
V. § G
§ ©
§ BN
§ JUD@%QL DISTRICT
§ &
DESHAUN WATSON $ Q\
§
Defendant. § JURJ@TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION

Plaintiff Jane Doe complains of Defendant Des@a‘tson, and for cause of action, would

<

S

I SUMMARY OF LAWSUIT @

respectfully show this Court the following: §
D

Defendant Deshaun Watson is a g)\

plays quarterback for the Houston @ns. Plaintiff is a licensed massage therapist who works

onal Football League (“NFL”) player who currently

from her home. Watson solicite intiff for a massage at her house in March 2020. During the
N/

massage session, Watson a@ted Plaintiff by touching her with his penis. Plaintiff brings this

case seeking the minindal tompensatory damages that implicate this Honorable Court’s subject-

D
matter jurisdiction{ ‘@event Watson from further like conduct.
IS
II. FACT BACKGROUND

7
Plﬁ@%f is a professionally licensed massage therapist who owns and operates her own
massage therapy business. She markets her business through Instagram and obtains clients in that

manner. She works out of her home, with the intent to ultimately have her own office. Plaintiff has



been in business since 2018; she is licensed and professional, and has never had any issues prior
to experiencing Defendant’s conduct.

Defendant Watson first made contact with Plaintiff on Instagram via direct message,
wherein he inquired about wanting a massage on March 28, 2020. Plaintiff rou%&ely provides
professional massages in her home. Plaintiff had never had any type of conith Defendant
Watson prior to this message. Plaintiff had never worked with any ay@e\;from the Texans
organization. Plaintiff found it somewhat peculiar that a NFL player vg@§eques‘t a massage from
her, because she is not yet a well-known masseuse and it was her belief that a player like Watson
likely had access to an entire team of trainers and the like. Hopwever, at the same time, because
Plaintiff, like many small business people, had beeno@%ly trying to grow her business and
expand her client base, Plaintiff was excited and @ﬁraged that a local professional football
player would seek her services. Plaintiff agree@%@%a‘tson’s request for a massage, and the two
began to discuss scheduling. Q§

Prior to the scheduled session,% son described what he was looking for. He told Plaintiff
that he wanted a massage for reflei\%i@n and that he was not seeking the typical sports massage.
Plaintiff indicated she under&\%\?ﬁ Watson’s request. Plaintiff, as per her marketing, typically
specializes in sports ma@y@% rather than massages for relaxation. She told Watson that. Even so,
Watson insisted heo®ed a massage primarily for relaxation, and Plaintiff agreed. Watson and
Plaintiff contin@@sto exchange messages on Instagram in order to arrange scheduling of the
massage. @%n then asked for Plaintiff’s phone number. Via text, Watson asked Plaintiff if she
was “comfortable with certain areas [his] organization is making [him] get worked on.”

A massage was ultimately scheduled to take place at Plaintiff’s house on March 30, 2020.

Watson specifically asked Plaintiff if she was going to be alone at the house when he arrived,



which gave Plaintiff some pause. Specifically, Watson said “Am I expecting to see someone else
there. Is it just you.” Nevertheless, at first perplexed by the text, after some thought, Plaintiff
concluded that Watson likely wanted privacy and did not want to be bothered by those impressed
by his stature. %é

Before the massage started, Plaintiff left Watson alone in the mass@om for a few
minutes. When Plaintiff came back into the room, Watson was lylng @; Ele massage table
completely naked with only a small towel covering his groin area. Wav%%orought the small towel
himself. When Plaintiff entered the room, Watson then began %@ggresmvely dictate how he
wanted the massage to be performed. Watson emphasized to Plaintiff that she not use her knuckles
or elbows during the massage. Instead, Watson told Plé@ she was only to use her hands. And,
Watson repeatedly stated that he wanted her focus t ﬁn his groin area.

About twenty-five minutes into the masésq%}, and despite attempting to be appreciative and
accommodating to his conduct, due to W@ s comments and behavior, Plaintiff began to feel
extremely uncomfortable. It became@pparent that Watson wanted a massage for only one
reason—sex. Scared, a bit confusé@d not wanting to upset the much bigger and athletic Watson,
Plaintiff did not know what tog\g/She did not want to confront Watson, because she feared for her
safety or possible retali@@% injury to her fledgling business. At the same time, she wanted the
massage to be over, @wamed him out of her home.

As she @ trying to figure out how to extricate herself from the situation, Watson
continued @@gressively attempt to steer the conversation to how Plaintiff was not rubbing him

the way he wanted. Several times he specifically kept trying to direct her to his penis. At one

point, he purposely exposed the tip of his penis from under the towel. Watson was at this point

! Plaintiff was surprised, and now knows she should have ended the session immediately. Plaintiff just assumed
Watson was accustomed to acting in this way.



fully erect, and moved his body so he could expose himself more. As a result of his moving of his
hips, Watson purposely touched Plaintiff’s hand with the tip of his erect penis. Plaintiff was
shocked and mortified. Plaintiff abruptly ended the massage, and asked Watson to leave her

house. By now, Plaintiff was scared and started crying. She only wanted Wats%éto leave. In

“I know you have a career and a reputation, and I know you wou@hate for someone to
mess with yours, just like I don’t want anyone messing with min%

response to her asking him to leave and to her crying, Watson stated:

Plaintiff considered Watson’s statement to be a threat. Watson fo@wly left her home without

further incident. @5@
Later, Watson reached out to Plaintiff via text ge to apologize for the incident.

Plaintiff did not respond to this apology. A few weeks@r, Plaintiff received direct messages on
Instagram from two other NFL players, saying th@@%had been recommended to her by “Big D”
and that they would like to use her for a mas@lainﬁff figured that “Big D” referred to Watson.
These messages disturbed Plaintiff. It was<clear to Plaintiff that Watson failed to understand how
his behavior affected her. . \©@

The NFL is notorious in @)wn right for a culture that fosters sexual harassment and sexual
assault. Despite its lip servi %d a strong ad campaign to the contrary, many of its players have
been accused of com&@g heinous sexual crimes against women. The NFL is no stranger to
scandal, certainly @n it comes to offenses against women.

Althou % laintiff seeks minimal compensatory damages, it is to be noted that Plaintiff has
suffered @al anguish as a result of Watson’s behavior. Even though she was always professional

with Watson, as she has been with every client, she at times blames herself 2 Plaintiff has suffered

2 Plaintiff agonized over bringing this case, understanding that there will be those who blame her for Watson’s
inappropriate and actionable conduct. Plaintiff, like many women, is frustrated by the culture surrounding behavior
like that of Watson. What many times in some circles is deemed “no big deal” is a big deal indeed. Plaintiff also has

4



from panic attacks. She further suffers from depression and anxiety. Plaintiff also has difficulty
sleeping. She is seeking counseling.
Plaintiff brings this case for the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Honorale Court, to

raise awareness, and to prevent Deshaun Watson and those like him from engag\?g in further

cF@

IL DISCOVERY PLAN
@

conduct with other future victims.

Plaintiff intends to conduct discovery under Level 2 of the Tex@ules of Civil Procedure.

1V. PARTIES @
@5@
Plaintiff Jane Doe is an individual residing in Texas. (@)

S

Defendant Deshaun Watson is an individual res @@% Texas. Defendant may be served at

his home address at or wherever he may be found.

N

V.  VENUE AND JURISDICTION N
0

Venue and jurisdiction are proper. Q@wlief‘ requested is within the minimal jurisdictional
limits of this Court. This is not a ca@gout money. Pursuant to the Texas Civil Practice and
Remedies Code, venue is propeﬁf@l{arﬁs County, Texas. The acts, events, transactions and

O

omissions made the basis of thi ﬁa/wsuit occurred in whole or in part in Harris County, Texas.

Q
VI.  CAUSES OF AQ@%
)
A. CIVIL A%AULT
Plaintiff: Cr?eges each aforementioned allegation as if fully incorporated below.
O

De@ﬁf@n‘[ Watson committed civil assault on Plaintiff. Specifically, Watson intentionally or

knowingly caused physical contact with Plaintiff when Watson knew, or should have reasonably

seen too many times behavior like described herein “swept under the rug,” especially when it involves sports figures,
politicians, or public figures. Bad behavior leads to worse behavior. Watson should not be allowed to act in such a
way going forward.


Rectangle


known, that Plaintiff would regard such contact as offensive. As a proximate result of the assault,
Plaintiff has suffered damages as described herein. Plaintiff’s harm arises as a result of conduct that
violates several sections of the Texas Penal Code, including;
(1) Section 22.01(a)(3), Penal Code (assault);
(2) Section 22.012, Penal Code (indecent assault); and

(3) Section 42.07, Penal Code (harassment). 69
Q)

<,

N

Thus, in addition to actual damages, Plaintiff seeks punitive daom%s, and such damages are
Q'
not subject to capping.
9
B. INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTION[@%P)ISTRESS
Plaintiff re-alleges each aforementioned allegatio<7 @% fully incorporated below.
»

Watson engaged in conduct to Plaintiff that '@xtreme and outrageous so as to exceed the
bounds of decency in a civilized society, namel%é{sg}caused Plaintiff to experience mental suffering
0

by forcing unwanted touching with his pen%&@

Watson engaged in this conduct@tentionally, knowingly, and willfully.

G

Watson’s conduct proxim@@ caused injury to Plaintiff. Plaintiff has sustained and will

sustain pain and suffering and %rchologlcal and emotional distress, mental anguish, embarrassment,
R
and humiliation.
O

Accordingly, %intiff is entitled to recovery against defendants for the damages proximately
caused by Def&@mt Watson’s conduct in an amount to be determined at trial. Further, because
Plaintiff’ s@ arises as a result of conduct that violates several sections of the Texas Penal Code,
including:

(1) Section 22.01(a)(3), Penal Code (assault);

(2) Section 22.012, Penal Code (indecent assault); and



(3) Section 42.07, Penal Code (harassment).

Thus, in addition to actual damages, Plaintiff seeks punitive damages, and such damages are
not subject to capping.
VII. DAMAGES c
N

As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s acts and omissions desc&%bove, Plaintiff

)
has incurred the following damages: BN
Q\QQ
a. Conscious physical and mental pain and suffering, and an , past and future;
b. Physical impairment, past and future; @

9

c. Loss of enjoyment of life and peace of mind, past @@umre;

d. Reasonable and necessary medical, couns 1@% psychiatric, therapeutic and related
expenses, past and future; %

e. Loss of earnings and earning capacit%@
N

£ Such other damages that will be shownh at trial.
Plaintiff seeks any and all dama@&to which she may be entitled. As stated, Plaintift also

seeks exemplary damages to deter Os‘\é@ conduct going forward, and to make an example of this

@

Defenant. @

VIII. NOTICE OF INT&E)@T O USE DISCOVERY AT TRIAL
@

Pursuant to T X@Rule of Civil Procedure 193.7, Plaintiff hereby gives notice that she
Y.

Q ) o . . .
intends to use allo@overy instruments produced in this case at trial. Such discovery instruments
include, but a;@ot limited to, all documents Defendant will produce, or has produced, in response
to Plainti@vrit‘[en discovery requests.

IX. REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff made a good faith effort to resolve this matter prior to the filing of this lawsuit.

Plaintiff respectfully demands a jury trial and hereby tenders the appropriate fee.



X. PRESERVATION OF EVIDENCE

Plaintiff hereby requests and demands that Defendant Watson preserve and maintain all
evidence pertaining to any claim or defense related to the incident made the basis of this lawsuit,

including but not limited to communications, electronic data, mapping data, and I%Lion data.

O
)
By reason of all the above and foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to r@wer from Defendant

Q)
Watson the damages set forth in this petition, within the jurisdictionaloli%ts of this Court. Plaintiff
NS

also seeks pre-and post-judgment interest at the maximum leg% te, costs of court, punitive

XI. PRAYER

damages, and any other relief to which Plaintiff may be justl @%ﬂed.

$

&
&

@cﬁully submitted,

g§ THE BUZBEE LAW FIRM

@ By: /s/ Anthony G. Buzbee
Q\@ﬁ Anthony G. Buzbee
f\@& State Bar No. 24001820
@ Crystal Del Toro
% State Bar No. 24090070
Q Cornelia Brandfield-Harvey
©© State Bar No. 24103540
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